Comptroller's File No. the within application

Compliments of
East Texas Genealogical Society
www.rootsweb.com/~txetgs

FORM No. 1.

APPLICATION of Indigent Soldier or Sailor of the late Confederacy for pension under the Act of May 12, 1899.

| THE STATE OF TEXAS, |
|---|
| COUNTY OF Apshur |
| To the Honorable County Judge of DShur County, Texas. |
| Your petitioner, And Honovan respectfully represents that |
| he is a resident citizen of Abhum County, in the State of Texas, and that he makes this |
| application for the purpose of obtaining a pension under the act passed by the Twenty-sixth Legislature of the State of |
| Texas, and approved May 12, A. D. 1899, the same being an act entitled "An act to carry into effect the amendment |
| to the Constitution of the State of Texas, providing that aid may be granted to disabled and dependent Confederate |
| soldiers, sailors, and their widows under certain conditions, and to make an appropriation therefor," and I do solemnly |
| swear that the answers I have given to the following questions are true. |
| NOTE—Applicant must make answer to all of the following questions, and such answers must |
| be written out plainly in ink. |
| |
| Q. What is your name? Answer Answer 2. Dogwood |
| Q. What is your age? Answer. 5.8 mg/l |
| Q. In what County do you reside? Answer White County |
| 11 11 11 Company of the address Answer Logical |
| Q. How long have you resided in said County and what is your post office address: Answer |
| Q. Have you applied for a pension under the Confederate Pension Law heretofore, and been rejected? If so state |
| when and where. Answer Have not applied for any pension |
| Q. What is your occupation if able to engage in one? Answer Tarming |
| Q. What is your physical condition. Answer Lutt not good to have but one |
| Q. If your physical condition is such that you are unable by your own labor to earn a support, state what caused such |
| disability. Answer I lost my arm in battle & Shilish |
| Q. State in what company and regiment you enlisted in the Confederate army, and the time of your service? |
| Answer |
| Q. If you served in the Confederate navy state when and where, and the time of your service. Answer |
| Compared to the second of the |
| Q. State whether or not you have received any pension or veteran donation land certificate under any previous law, |
| and if you answer in the affirmative state what pension or veteran donation land certificate you have received. |
| Answer occurred no aid from |
| the State orhadene |
| Q. What real and personal property do you now own, and what is the present value of such property? Give list of |
| such property and value. Answer My Weal Islate 3 head |
| Cuttle brooth \$30. 5 hogo - \$5. |
| (TX) |
| |

What property, and what was the value thereof have you sold or conveyed within two years prior to the date of this application? Answer... What income, if any, do you receive? Answer... Are you in indigent circumstances; that is, are you in actual want, and destitute of property and means of subsistence? Answer... Are you unable by your labor to earn a support? Answer. Have you transferred to others any property of value of any kind for the purpose of becoming a beneficiary ander this law? 100, sir Did you ever desert the Confederacy? Answer...... Have you been continuously since the first day of January, 1880, a bona fide resident citizen of this State? Wherefore your petitioner prays that his application for pension be approved and that such other proceedings be had in the premises as are required by law. (Signature of Applicant) Sworn to and subscribed before me this. (SEAL) AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES. (Note-There must be at least two credible witnesses.) County, State of Texas, on this day personally appeared who being by me duly sworn on oath, state that they personally know who are personally known to me to be credible citizens, the above named applicant for a pension, and that they personally know that the said ble th support himself by labor of any sort the said applicant, is (Signature of Witness)..... (Signature of Witness) (Signature Witness) Sworn to and subscribed before me this (SEAL)

REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

AFFIDAVIT OF PHYSICIAN.

| THE STATE OF TEXAS, | $\Phi = 0$ |
|--|---|
| COUNTY OF Upshy | Before me Ola Bun |
| County Juagos | ty, State of Texas, on this day personally appeared |
| | who is a reputable practicing physician of this County, who being by |
| me duly sworn on oath, states that he has carefully and the | ollowing disabilities which render him unable to labor at any work or calling |
| sufficient to earn a support for himself: | h not good last left arm |
| Coused by ly | shot wound said to be |
| received in me | Confederace war |
| 220 | |
| | Moto Willer |
| | are of Physician) |
| Sworn to and subscribed before me this | day of A. D. 1879 |
| | |
| (SEAL) | County Judge County, State of Texas |
| CERTIFICA | TE OF COUNTY JUDGE. |
| THE STATE OF TEXAS, | |
| THE STATE OF LEARS, | DO 13-1- |
| COUNTY OF | i, 00,00 |
| County Judge of | County, State of Texas, do hereby certify that on the D before me came on to be heard the application of |
| day of from a Dono | for a pension under the Confederate Pension Law of this |
| State, approved May 12, A. D. 1899; that the answers of sai | id applicant to the questions propounded were made under oath as the same |
| appear in writing in the foregoing application; that the affi | idavits of the witnesses who are credible citizens were made before me as the |
| same hereinbefore appear, and that the foregoing affidavit | of Doctor |
| | s made before me. I also certify that the said applicant |
| | ion Law, I further certify that after considering all the proceedings had before |
| me relative to the said application for a pension by the said | I find the said |
| | of office at this State, and I hereby approve said application. |
| Witness my hand and seal of | of office at |
| day of | 10 a Bule |
| (SEAL) | abol i |
| (SEAL) | County Judge County, State of Texas. |
| CERTIFICATE C | OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. |
| THE STATE OF TEXAS, | l wo |
| Washing | Count of |
| COUNTY OF | We, the undersigned members of the Commissioners Court of certify that the foregoing application of |
| applient | for a pension, together with the proof in support thereof, was duly submitted |
| by Hon. & a Pay | County Judge of this Mpsh |
| County, to the Commissioners Court of this | County, at a regular term thereof on the?,, 8 |
| 44, 42 | , and after a careful consideration of the same we find the said applicant is |
| lawfully entitled to the pension provided for by the Confe Witness our hands and seal | oderate Pension Law of this State, and we hereby approve said application. |
| | 19. A.D. 1899 |
| | 15 Cours |
| | V 1 2 feldset |
| (Signatures of Commis | ssioners.) |
| | Wy Vales |
| (SEAL) | J. W. Mallis |
| | \mathcal{U} |

| Gerritzen Bros. & Co., Stationers, Printers, Lithographers, St. Louis. | By Deputy. | Clerk County Court M. Lounty, Texas. | WH Herr |). 189 9 | Issued the Way of Lund | M. K. Luday | Sie | man of the ment of the | Commission to Take Deposition | | VS. | | No. | * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * |
|--|------------|--------------------------------------|---------|----------|------------------------|-------------|-----|------------------------|-------------------------------|--|-----|-----|-----|---------------------------------------|
| hographers, St. Louis. | Deputy. | County, Texas. | 8 | | une | | • | June 1 | Deposition | | | , 3 | | |

| | No. 149 CHERTISEN BROS. A CO., STATIONERS, PRINTERS ELTHOGRAPHERS AND BLARK BOOK MAKERS, ST. LOUIS, MO. |
|--|--|
| de tra respecta | |
| | Che State of Cenas, Commission to Take Deposition. |
| | County of Ashirt |
| | To any Clerk of a Court of Record having a Seal, or any Notary Public of Caddo |
| | Paris County, State of Lausiana, or to any Commissioner of Deeds, duly appointed |
| | under the Laws of Jexus , within and for said State—GREETING: |
|) (2) | YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND EMPOWERED to cause to come before you |
| | Jip Noach, a resident of your County, at such |
| | time and place as you may appoint; and that you then and there carefully and fully examine |
| | upon his oath, first to be taken before you, touching the annexed Interrogatories: |
| | 1. That you reduce answers, so taken, to writing, in proper form, and cause the same to |
| | be subscribed and sworn to by said witness. |
| | 2. That you certify, under your hand and seal of office, that said answers were sworn to and subscribed |
| | before you. |
| : | 3. That you seal up in an envelope the answers so taken, together with the annexed interrogatories and |
| Barbara da | this commission, with your name written across the seal. |
| | 4. That you endorse on the envelope the names of the parties to this suit, and the name of said witness. |
| | 5. That you direct the package to the "Clerk of the County Court of Lyshur County, Chlur, Texas." |
| | The standard on his density shall endough thereon that he re- |
| | ceived it from your hands, and sign his name thereto; or, if you entrust it to private conveyance, as provided |
| | by the statute, you will apprise the person receiving it that it must be delivered to the Clerk of this Court by |
| | himself in person; which evidence, so taken as above, is to be used on the trial of a suit now pending in the |
| 4 | for the County Judge County of Lepshert , wherein Win and Donavan |
| | plaintiff and is applicant defendant. |
| | HEREIN FAIL NOT, but make due return of this writ. |
| To an and the second se | Witness W. Glass , Clerk of the County Court of upshut |
| | Witness W. Glass, Clerk of the County Court of upshow County, and the seal of said Court, at office in the City of Gillius |
| | this, the 15 day of July A. D. 1899 |
| | With Glass (TX) |
| | Clerk County Court, Lepshus County, Texas. |
| | ByDeputy. |
| | |
| | |

in Alles him

| | | | | | | | 1 11 | |
|---------------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------------------|------------|--|---------------|----------------|-----|
| Gerritzen | clerk By | Issued | | | | * (i) *1988 | V-1970, 1984 N | |
| Bros. & | County | A. D. | b | mission | A 1800 | | 7 | |
| ૃ | Court | 188 | | } Ξ | | See See W.S | No. | |
| Stationers, P | | day | | | ar assault site of | i isa sa | 32.0 | 4 1 |
| Printers, L | | Je Of | 18 | Take | na de la compania de La compania de la co | | | |
| Lithographers | County, Deputy. | & Sh | 7 / / | Dep | | | | |
| C.C. 25 | Te | 19 m storega bade | . 50 77 70 70 | Deposition | growing states and the court of | terry trickly | | |
| Louis. | (a.s. | | | | addin i | gara agaraga | le jogn | |

Committee and the word or more Competent on a competence of

te and the way and it does the

SSTEEL AND

"Pula"

Direct interrogatories to the forpounded to Cola. H. Lindsay Who resides in Shrumport La. in Matter of hom a. Donovan applicant for a pension.

Intr. No. 1. It hat is your name and where do

Mo. 2. An your acquainted with, from a Donoran and did you know him in ### the year 1861.

No.3. If you answer in the affirmative state whether or not you know or his enlishment in the Confederate army Live Company and regiment.

11 Hot. State what service if any he rendered to the Confederacy.

disabled while in actual rerview of the Confederacy state when, where and how such disability occurred.

Proposition by Da Prince of in (IX) and your State you are as with wondoworken where died your Stream him. I state frely are grow the bird of the bird

Interrogatories & be proporunded to Life Abach of Shreve port Le, in the matter of Dom a, Donoven applicant for a pension. Into. Ho. I. - What is your name and where do you reside. Intr. Nr. 2. - An you acquainted with my a Donorum and did you know him in the year 1861. Into. No. 3. If you say you do state. Whether or hot you personally know of his enlistment in the Confederate farmy and what Company and regiment he enlisted in. Into Sto. 4. State what service if any he rendered to the Confederacy if you The No. 5. If you know whether or not he was disabled while in a clual service of the Confederacy state when when and how such disability

Depositions of Mrs McD (Xip)
Roach, a witherse produced, sommand examined by bal Dothick, a Strain State of Somision a, at his affect the State of Somision a, at his somether and by writing of commission amuses herebo, isomether out of the Country Court of the Country of Westerns, State of Sexas, to bake the depositions of the oais Mrs McD (The Roach his a walter of opplication of the part of Court of the Country of the part of the country of the part of the country of the part of the part of the country of the part of the part

Medicin Med. (Rip) Rooch
residing in leads parish boisicena, bring by the built dely
become to tree the bruch, bhi while
touth and modning bout the built
in anseem to the interrogatenes hereto altoches, defosed as
telenor in anseem thinks. (TX)

Lors: My name is Melicen MCD
Rooch, although I have been called

3

that the above and frequency are the anseems made much oneth, by the withers led R. It Linds ay, to the direct and cross interryations for founded to him by me Miling, and that ouis ausures mere me derest to certainly by me personally, In terlinny therey I have bent appries my official signs - tome and and or official signs - tome and a so 1849 load Sherilly Mary Pullin

TX

Depositions of led R. N. Lindsay a Donovan applicant for a persion, taken befor load Ditiek a Nortary Public in and for the Parish y borros State of Lourseman At the office of paid tobary no our parish au State: Level R. St. Lindoay tree the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth in answer to the relieve and cross interrogatoner deposed as follows on ausur Mereto: I the first inderrogatory the restricte austrance air fitelens: My name is R. N. Lindbay. I reside ju Shrenbort douciaira - So the sec. end direct interrogatory the certains ansurs: yes. To the third direct interrogatory the wither answer. I dels: in basso Fencilles, 16th Louisiem Regiment. TX ~ So the 4th Direct Suterogatory the witness can

sweek: - Ste was a good Confederate Addin To the och direct interrogating the witness answers: She was wounded in the arm at the battle of Shiloh. Bross Examination. To the 1st Cross Interrogating the urtuers anomus: I enlisted him in my company in Shrenfort Louis. To the seems. cross interroga_ tory the where accounts I know he was a gird orldier and was wounded while fighting wich me at the battle of Shiloh. I was captain of this Com? pary-ofterwords bed, learnand in y
the regiment Man dial Dum to and subscribed before wellis 28h rday g June as 1889 Loal DHicks Mary Public State of Lousina Parisk glerd & SI, the undersigns, a browny Pullie in and for the pair South and State, Is hereby detlipy

Leal D'Keiks Nobary Public

State of Louisi

of leader SI, the undersigned, a Nebury Oublie in and for the paid State and parish, do hereby eertify that I caused the within hering life named. Um MCD Rosch to appear before names to appear lifere ine at the time and pleas before named and ofter publicly and orlennly deraring him to live blu bruth, the relief truch and nothing but the buch in auseen Mereto, I then proceeded to examin the out rectues by proform duing to luis du ouis unteriorgatorie, and peromally reduced to center ghis denseurs thereto. and ofter reeding end to him I cannot him to oem the often he had dearen to them. In testiming where I have herdo affixet my official degralin and oral on this 19th day of July 1889 leal Dhills (TX) May Puller



OFFICE OF

Commissioner of Pensions

State of Texas Austin

To the Adjutant General,

War Department,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

| Dear Sir: |
|--|
| I have the honor to request the military record |
| Of Win A. Donovan who is reported to have enlisted in Caddo Faucibles, Regiment 16 th Louisiana Infantry |
| Caddo Foucibles Regiment 16 th Louisiana Infantry |
| in the service of the Confederate States Army. |
| Purpose: The person above named is an applicant |
| for a Confederate pension granted by this State, and I desire to verify |
| his proof of service. |
| Very respectfully, |
| E. a. Bolmes |
| Commissioner of Pensions. |
| |

[04039]

minus



WASHINGTON, November 22, 1910.

Respectfully returned to the

Commissioner of Pensions, State of Texas,

Austin.

On the roll of the company covering Army, was enlisted September 29, 1861. Louisiana Infantry, Confederate States the period from June 30 to October 30 The records show that William A. he was reported "Wounded at No later record of him has

(A.G.0.72-1)

The Adjutant General

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE,

WAR DEPARTMENT,

GEO, W. RIDDLE, PRESIDENT

I BOYKNOY CARLIED

CHAS, B. JOHNSTON, ASS'T. CASHIEL

ORGANIZED 1905

The Riddle Exchange Bank

(UNINCORPORATED)

RESPONSIBILITY \$250,000,00

GLADEWATER. TEXAS March 18th, 1918.

Hon. J. C. Jones, Com. of Pensions, Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Elmina Donovan desires to make application for mortuary warrant, account death of her husband, W. A. Donovan, pensioner No. 4039 from Upshur Couunty, Texas, who died March 4th, 1918.

Kindly let us have the necessary blanks and oblige,

Yours very truly,

TX

UBSA)

REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

Office of Commissioner of Pensions

State of Texas

J. C.JONES

COMMISSIONER
PHILIP D. LISSNER

CHIEF CLERK
MISS ELLA BASSIST

Austin

March 21, 1918.

Mr. J. Roy Knox,

Gladewater, Texas.

Dear Sir: -

I have your letter of the 18th inst., in which you advise me of the death of W. A. Donovan who was a pensioner from Upshur County.

Complying with your request I am sending you herewith blanks to be used in making claim for the mortuary warrant for Thirty Dollars.

Awaiting to serve you further, I am

Yours truly,



J. C. Jones,

Commissioner of Pensions

b

copy filed

4039

Warch 21, 1918.

Mr. J. Roy Knox,

Gladewater, Texas.

Dear Sir:-

I have your letter of the 18th inst., in which you advise me of the death of W. A. Donovan who was a pensioner from Upshur County.

Complying with your request I em sending you herewith blanks to be used in making claim for the mortuary warrant for Thirty Dollars.

> Awaiting to serve you further, I am Yours truly, J. C. Jones,

Commissioner of Pensions

copy filed

4039

| MORTUARY WARRANT | 683-417-531 |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| • In accordance with Law passed by Thirty-fifth Legislature of Texas in Regular Session Gladewater, Texas, March 23rd, | s in Regular Session March 23rd, |
| STATE OF TEXAS TO ELMINA DONOVAN, | J. |
| INLY Gladewater, Texas. | |
| Account of Death of Pensioner No. 4039 , County Upshur | |
| OT TO EXCE | |
| Funeral expenses, (Coffin & Clothes) | 00.05€ |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| To above account for THIRIY # | |
| is just, due and unpaid. | Man |
| Las websen 2-38-18 | March 191 8. |
| Notary Public, | Texas. (TX) |

No. 784
Elmina Donovan

\$ 3000

\$ 4039 Upslur
Confederate Pension Fund Fund

OFFICE OF
COMMISSIONER OF PENSIONS
STATE OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

Correct, for the sum of \$ 30

Charge to Confederate Conston The

Commissioner of Pensions.

489-217-1M

APPLICATION FOR MORTUARY WARRANT.

| STA | TE OF TEXAS, | | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|--|------------------------------|--------------------------|
| County of | GREGG. I | Elmina Do | novan | |
| • | that I am the person to whom is a W. A. Donovan | | | |
| | xas, and whose file number is40 | | | |
| | sioner W. A. Dor | | | |
| 4th de | ay of March | 191 8 . in th | _{ie town of} near G | ladewater, |
| County of G | regg | Texas. | | , |
| | r died in the home of R. F. 1 | | | |
| | o the pensioner as Son-in-l | | | |
| That the war | rant which application is hereby m | ade for, shall be a | | |
| | id pensioner A. I | | | |
| | ify that the warrant for the curren | | | |
| my knowledge and | | - quartor mas - or | | , |
| I am related t | to the pensioner as (Friend) | Wife | | |
| | in the town of near Glader | water. | County, of | Gregg |
| and that my nome | Texas , that my | nostoffice address | is R. # 2, G1 | adewater, |
| Texas. | that my | postonice address | 15 | |
| | | C / c | · · · · · · | ravan |
| | Si | gned $(\mathcal{O}\mathcal{M})$ | ma Dor | Lavace |
| | | | | |
| Before me | J. ROY KNOX, a Notary | Publ ic | | in and for the County |
| | gg , State o | | | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | , who being by me d | uly sworn did cer | tify to, and sign the | foregoing statement |
| (Seal of Office | | 1//. 0 | Cay It | and !! |
| (Sear of Office | | Public in and | for Gregg | Texas. |
| | • | | | , |
| | | | | |
| | | E OF UNDERT | , , | live |
| I | J. S. Wright | | do certify that | I ammannountentatur in |
| the town of near | r Gladewater County of | Gregg | , State of | Texas , |
| that I had charge | of the body of W. A | . Donovan | | , who died in |
| the town of nea | r Gladewater , County of | Gregg | | Texas |
| on the 4th | day of March | 1918 | That said body was | prepared for burial by |
| on the 5tl | h day of March | ,, | 1918 That said | body was buried in the |
| Gladewa | ter Cemetery, | which is located in | the County of | Gregg |
| Ct Te: | xas , ar | nd that I am of th | e opinion that war | ant herein applied for. |
| State of | to the said Elmina Donovar | na sanav i am or or | opinion visit it and | who makes the |
| C | 4 | | | |
| No regular 1 | undertaked used• Si | gned | marghy | |
| 110 1084-01 | | | | Thy shallow |
| | • | ATE OF PHYSIC | | |
| | <u> </u> | | | |
| I,A. G | . Pritchett, M. D., | | , do certify that I an | a practicing physician |
| and that I attend | led | n . | | in his last illness, and |
| am of the opinion | that his ailments were Pneumo | on1a | | |
| • | | *************************************** | | |
| • | | | | |
| | | | | |
| I further cert | ify that I am of the opinion that t | he Mortuary War | rant above requeste | d, should be issued in |
| the name of the a | aforementioned applicant, in accor | | | • |
| | 1917. | . 10 11 | Prysl. H | MA. |
| | (1X) si | gned | | Physician. |

Gladewater,

Physician's Address.....